
Please ask for Amanda Clayton
Direct Line: 01246 34 5273
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

The Chair and Members of Standards 
and Audit Committee

15 April 2019

Dear Councillor,

Please attend a meeting of the STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE to 
be held on WEDNESDAY, 24 APRIL 2019 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 2, 
Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below.

AGENDA

Part 1(Public Information)

1.   Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to Items on the 
Agenda 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

3.   Minutes 

4.   CBC Audit Strategy Memorandum (Pages 3 - 24)

5.   CBC Standards and Audit Committee April 2019 Progress Report 
(Pages 25 - 36)

6.   Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 (Pages 37 - 52)

7.   Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued (Pages 53 - 74)

8.   Outstanding Internal Audit Recommendations (Pages 75 - 82)

Public Document Pack



9.   RIPA - Annual Report to Standards Committee (Pages 83 - 122)

10.   Review of the Code of Corporate Governance and the Annual 
Governance Statement (Pages 123 - 214)

11.   Committee on Standards in Public Life Review of Local Government 
Ethical Standards (Pages 215 - 250)

Yours sincerely,

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer



Audit Strategy Memorandum
Chesterfield Borough Council
Year ending 31 March 2019

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



CONTENTS

1. Engagement and responsibilities summary

2. Your audit engagement team

3. Audit scope, approach and timeline

4. Audit risks and key judgement areas

5. Value for Money

6. Fees for audit and other services

7. Our commitment to independence

8. Materiality and misstatements

Appendix A – Key communication points

Appendix B - Forthcoming accounting and other issues

Appendix C – Mazars’ client service commitment

This document is to be regarded as confidential to Chesterfield Borough Council. It has been prepared for the sole use of the Standards and

Audit Committee as the appropriate sub-c
[...]
llors and 
as our leaders, is an important condition for effective democracy and good governance. Representative councils are best able to speak to, 
and for, their communities and to support the effective business of local government. Democracy and decision-making are strengthened 
when councillors reflect the people they seek to serve and represent.
https://www.local.gov.uk/twenty-first-century-councils
10

Page 34

https://www.nao.org.uk/report/planning-for-new-homes/
https://www.nao.org.uk/report/round-up-for-audit-committees/
https://www.local.gov.uk/twenty-first-century-councils


Director
Mark Surridge 

Mobile: 0787 597 4291
Email:  mark.surridge@mazars.co.uk

Senior Manager
Mike Norman

Mobile: 0790 998 4151
Email:  michael.norman@mazars.co.uk

CONTACTS

Page 35

mailto:cameron.waddell@mazars.co.uk
mailto:cameron.waddell@mazars.co.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



For publication

CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20

For publication  

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To present to Members for consideration and agreement the 
Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20.
 

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 be agreed.

3.0 Report details

3.1 A key requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
is that a periodic risk based plan should be prepared that is 
sufficiently flexible to reflect the changing risks and priorities of 
the organisation. The risk based plan should be fixed for a 
period of no longer than one year, should outline the 
assignments to be carried out, their respective priorities and 
the estimated resources needed.

Meeting: Standards and Audit Committee

Date: 24th April 2019

Cabinet portfolio: Governance

Report by: Internal Audit Consortium Manager

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



3.2 The internal audit plan is linked to the Council’s Council Plan in 
respect of its aim to provide value for money services. Audit 
reviews assess the controls and procedures in operation and 
make recommendations for improvement.

3.3 A note explaining the role, purpose and some of the 
terminology used in the internal audit plan is attached at 
Appendix 1.

3.4 An annual report summarising the outcome of the 2018/19 
internal audit plan will be presented to this Committee after 
the year-end. 

3.5 A summary of the internal audit plan for 2019/20 is shown 
below and the detailed plan is shown as Appendix 2.

Internal Audit Plan 2019/20

Summary Audit Days
Main Financial Systems 188
Other Operational Audits 196
Computer / IT Related 25
Fraud and Corruption 27
Corporate / Cross Cutting 64
Location / Regularity 5
Special Investigations & Contingency 30
Training/Updating test schedules 10
Audit Committee / Client Liaison 15
Grand Total 560

3.6 The plan has been prepared taking into account the following 
factors:-
 The organisational objectives and priorities;
 Local and national issues and risks;
 The requirement to produce an annual internal audit 

Page 38



opinion;
 The organisations assurance framework; 
 An update of the internal audit risk assessment exercise 

covering the financial control and other procedures subject 
to audit ;

 The Council’s strategic risk register;
 The views of the Corporate Management Team. 

3.7 Resource availability has been based on the Consortium 
Business Plan.  The plan allocates 560 days to Chesterfield 
Borough Council for 2019/20, this is the same allocation as in 
2018/19. 

3.8 A copy of the audit plan is provided to the Council’s external 
auditor to assist in co-ordination of work programmes.

3.9 Risk Management Issues – no formula exists that can be 
applied to determine internal audit coverage needs. However, 
as a guide, the minimum level of coverage is that required to 
give an annual evidence-based opinion on internal controls. 
The level of coverage provided by the proposed 2019/20 
internal audit plan will be sufficient upon which to base an 
opinion.

4.0 Alternative options and reason for rejection

4
[...]
ion 

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To present for members’ information a summary of Internal Audit 
Reports issued during the period 19th January 2019 to 1st March 2019 in 
respect of reports issued relating to the 2018/19 internal audit plan. 

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the report be noted.

3.0 Report details

3.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require that the Internal Audit 
Consortium Manager reports periodically to the Standards and Audit 
Committee in respect of performance against the audit plan. Significant 
risk and control issues should also be reported.

Meeting: Standards and Audit Committee

Date: 24th April 2019

Cabinet portfolio: Governance

Report by: Internal Audit Consortium Manager

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



2

3.2 Attached, as Appendix A, is a summary of reports issued covering the 
period 19th January 2019 to 1st March 2019, for audits included in the 
2018/19 internal audit plan. This period 4 reports have been issued 3 
with reasonable assurance and 1 with Limited assurance (laptops and 
other removable media). As previously agreed members have received 
a copy of the “Limited Assurance “report and a summary of the points 
arising are included at Appendix B.

3.3 Appendix A shows for each report a summary of the scope and 
objectives of the audit, the overall conclusion of the audit and the 
number of recommendations made / agreed where a full response has 
been received.   

3.4   The conclusion column of Appendix A gives an overall assessment of 
the assurance that can be given in terms of the controls in place and the 
system’s ability to meet its objectives and manage risk in line with the 
definitions below. 

Assurance 
Level

Definition

Substantial 
Assurance

There is a sound system of controls in place, 
designed to achieve the system objectives. 
Controls are being consistently applied and 
risks well managed.

Reasonable 
Assurance

The majority of controls are in place and 
operating effectively, although some contr
[...]
nnual report to members on activities relating to 
surveillance by the Council and policies under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2011.

Page 83

Agenda Item 9



2.0 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 To note the report.

2.2 That the Surveillance Policy be updated as set out in this report 
with the Local Government and Regulatory Manager authorized 
to make any necessary consequential amendments.

10.3 That the proposed activity for 2019/20 be progressed.

3.0 BACKGROUND 

3.1 RIPA
Chesterfield Borough Council has powers under the
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) to conduct 
authorised directed surveillances (DI) and use of human 
intelligence sources (CHIS) in certain circumstances in 
connection with the conduct of criminal investigations.  These 
powers arise from the need to protect the rights of individuals 
relating to private and family life (including business 
relationships).

3.2 Reporting to Members
This report is submitted to members as a result of the 
requirement to report to members under paragraph 3.35 of 
the Home Office Code of Practice for Covert Surveillance and 
Property Interference. The previous report was submitted to 
members in April 2018. Further reports will continue to be 
submitted annually whether or not there has been any 
authorised surveillance.

3.3 Background
All directed surveillances (covert, but not intrusive) and use of 
covert human intelligence sources (CHIS) require authorisation 
by a senior Council officer and the exercise of the powers is 
subject to review.  The controls are in place in accordance with 

Page 84



the Human Rights Act, particularly the right to respect for 
family and private life. 

3.4 Originally the Office of the Surveillance Commissioner (OSC) 
oversaw the exercise by councils of their surveillance powers. 
However, since September 2017 and the coming into effect of 
the Investigatory Powers Act 2016 this role is undertaken by the 
Investigatory Powers Commissioner (IPC)1. The Rig
[...]
e is further guidance from the IPC members will be 
updated.

Page 94

https://www.chesterfield.gov.uk/your-council/your-chesterfield/freedom-of-information/publication-scheme/our-policies-and-procedures/ripa-surveillance-policy.aspx


9.2 The mandatory online training (though Aspire Learning) will be 
checked for relevant updates in accordance with the guidance 
and/or supplemented to take account of changes and 
monitored.

9.4 A RIPA update will be sent to relevant officers. 

9.5 Updated information will be placed on the RIPA and other 
pages of the Council’s intranet, particularly related to social 
media.

9.5 Relevant policy and guidance will be developed, including the 
use of body cams by Council enforcement staff. The growth in 
use of CCTV by different services, whilst overt surveillance, 
requires greater consistency across the authority and a 
corporate CCTV policy should be developed, including the use 
of body cams.

9.6 Activity and procedures reviewed, including mechanisms for 
identifying and communicating errors.

 
10.0 RECOMMENDATION

10.1 To note the report.

10.2 That the Surveillance Policy be updated as set out in this report, 
with the Local Government and Regulatory Manager authorized 
to make any necessary consequential amendments.

10.3 That the proposed activity for 2019/20 be progressed.

11.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

11.1 To enable the Council to operate the RIPA system effectively 
and as required by law and guidance.

Page 95



GERARD ROGERS
RIPA SENIOR RESPONSIBLE OFFICER

Further information from Gerard Rogers, Monitoring Officer and 
Regulatory & Local Government Law Manager, Legal Services - Tel 
345310 or gerard.rogers@chesterfield.gov.uk

Page 96

mailto:gerard.rogers@chesterfieldbc.gov.uk


1 
Surveillance Policy – February April 20172019 

CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
SURVEILLANCE POLICY 

 
 
1 Why does the council need a Surveillance Policy? 
 

All public bodies like the council must comply with The Human Rights Act 

[...]
 elements that comprise the Council’s 

governance arrangements (Appendix B)
c) the Annual Governance Statement  (Appendix C);
d) the Annual Governance Statement  Action Plan (Appendix D). 

Meeting: Cabinet/Standards and Audit Committee

Date: 9th April 2019/24th April 2019

Cabinet portfolio: Cabinet Member for Governance

Report by: Internal Audit Consortium Manager

Page 123

Agenda Item 10



2

2.2 That the Standards and Audit Committee:
a) consider the documents listed in 2.1 above, together with any 

comments from Cabinet;  
b) subject to any amendments that they consider appropriate, 

approve the Annual Governance Statement and Action Plan;  
& 

c) recommend that the Annual Governance Statement be 
signed by the Leader and Chief Executive.

2.3 That a review of the Code of Corporate Governance be 
undertaken in 12 months’ time.

2.4 That progress on the Action Plan is monitored by the Corporate 
Management Team.

3.0 Report Details

Background

3.1 As good practice and to promote sound governance 
arrangements local authorities are recommended to adopt and 
regularly review a Code of Corporate Governance. The Code of 
Corporate Governance details the system by which the Council 
controls and directs its functions and how it relates to its local 
community. The overall aim is to ensure that resources are 
directed in accordance with agreed policy and according to 
priorities, that there is sound and inclusive decision making and 
that there is clear accountability for the use of those resources in 
order to achieve desired outcomes for service users and 
communities.

3.2 The Council’s Code of Corporate Governance reflects the latest 
CIPFA / SOLACE guidance “delivering good governance in Local 
Government Framework 2016 Edition”. 

3.3 The Annual Governance Statement builds on the annual review 
of the Code of Corporate Governance. In England, the 

Page 124



3

preparation and publication of an Annual Governance Statement 
is necessary to meet the sta
[...]
ion Plan;  
& 

c) recommend that the Annual Governance Statement be 
signed by the Leader and Chief Executive.

11.3 That a review of the Code of Corporate Governance be 
undertaken in 12 months’ time.

11.4 That progress on the Action Plan is monitored by the Corporate 
Management Team.

12.0 Reasons for recommendations

12.1 To enable the Cabinet and the Standards and Audit Committee 
to monitor compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance.

12.2 In order to comply with the requirements of the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015.

12.3 To support the maintenance of sound governance arrangements 
within the Council.

Page 129



8

Decision information

Key decision number Non-key 113
Wards affected All
Links to Council Plan 
priorities

All

Document information

Report author Contact number/email

Jenny Williams
01246 345468
Jenny.williams@chesterfield.gov.uk

Background documents
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when the report was prepared.
Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015
CIPFA/SOLACE publication – Delivering Good Governance 
in Local Government Framework 2016 Edition

LOCATION: Internal Audit Office

Appendices to the report
Appendix A Annual Review of the Code of Corporate 

Governance
Appendix B Review of the key elements that comprise 

the Council’s governance arrangements
Appendix C Annual Governance Statement
Appendix D Annual Governance Statement Action Plan

Page 130

mailto:Jenny.williams@chesterfield.gov.uk


1

Appendix A
Chesterfield Borough Council

Local Code of Corporate Governance – 2018/19 Review
Principle A A. Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical values, and 

respecting the rule of law 
Local government organisations are accountable not only for how much they spend, but 
also for how they use the resources under their stewardship. This includes accountability 
for outputs, both positive and negative, and for the outcomes they have achieved. In 
addi
[...]
                                                         
  
MEETING: (1) STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

(2) CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE 

DATE: (1) 24TH FEBRUARY 2019
(2) tbc

REPORT BY: MONITORING OFFICER

WARD: ALL

FOR PUBLICATION

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To report to members the review by the Committee on Standards in Public Life 
(CSPL) on local government ethical standards. 

1.2 To make recommendations for best practices changes to the Council’s 
standards system. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the CSPL report be considered and 

2.2 The council’s performance against the CSPL proposals and suggested and 
recommended changes to the council’s standards system at Appendix 2 are 
reviewed and supported.

2.3 The Members’ Code of Conduct and the council’s procedures for 
consideration of complaints against members be amended accordingly.

Page 215

Agenda Item 11



2

3.0 BACKGROUND 

3.1 The current standards system has been in place since changes were 
introduced by the coalition government in the Localism Act 2011. While 
simplifying the members’ ethical standards system, dispensing with much 
bureaucracy, and closing the national body overseeing standards (Standards 
for England), after several years of operation there is a growing belief that the 
current system lacks teeth and consistency.

3.2 The annual report on standards to this committee in February referred to the 
recommendations of the CSPL review, published late January1. It was agreed 
that a further report be submitted to the committee on the review.

4.0 CSPL REVIEW

The Report
4.1 The 110 page CSPL report was published on 21st January 2019.  It made 15 

best practice recommendations that local authorities should adopt and a 
further 26 recommendations for action by government or other organisations.  

Executive Summary
4.2 While the complete report can be accessed online, the 3 page executive 

summary is attached at Appendix 1. The overriding message of the review is 
tha
[...]
e best practice recommendations are either already in place at 
Chesterfield, or can be adopted with little change in practice. 

6.9 Some of the proposals for action by government etc require primary 
legislation, though others could be introduced by the council. Cleary those 
requiring legislation require government time to consider the proposals and 
consultation on any draft legislation. It is not yet known how quickly this will 
occur. 

6.10 Other comments and recommendations are included at Appendix 2.

7.0 CONCLUSIONS

7.1 The CSPL report is welcomed. It is considered that Chesterfield fares well 
against the study of ethical standards across the country, and already has in 
place much of the best practice recommended or can introduce it relatively 
easily.

7.2 Appendix 2 Part 1 sets out the best value recommendations and Part 2 the 
recommendations for government and other bodies, together with 
suggestions and recommendations as to whether or not the proposals can or 
should be adopted at Chesterfield.

8.0 RECOMMENDATION

8.1 That the CSPL report be considered 

8.2 The council’s performance against the CSPL proposals and suggested 
and recommended changes to the council’s standards system at Appendix 2 
are reviewed and supported.

8.3 The Members’ Code of Conduct and the council’s procedures for 
consideration of complaints against members be amended accordingly.

9.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

8.1 To enable the Council to operate the ethical standards system effectively and 
as recommended by the Committee on Standards in Public Life in 
accordance with best practice and as required by the law. 

Page 220



7

GERARD ROGERS
MONITORING OFFICER

Further information from Gerard Rogers, Monitoring Officer and Regulatory & Local 
Government Law Manager, Legal Services - Tel 345310 or 
gerard.rogers@chesterfield.gov.uk

 

Page 221

mailto:gerard.rogers@chesterfieldbc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Local Government
Ethical Standards
A Re
[...]

Recommendation: that the Code 
of Conduct be amended to require 
gifts and hospitality totalling £100 
over a year from a single source 
should be registered by members.

BP6 Councils should publish a clear and Not currently. Cases assessed The CSPL Report gives as an 
example of best practice the 

P
age 232

https://www.chesterfield.gov.uk/your-council/the-council/your-councillors/members-interests.aspx
https://www.chesterfield.gov.uk/your-council/the-council/your-councillors/members-interests.aspx
https://www.chesterfield.gov.uk/your-council/the-council/your-councillors/members-interests.aspx
https://www.chesterfield.gov.uk/your-council/the-council/your-councillors/members-interests.aspx
https://www.chesterfield.gov.uk/your-council/the-council/your-councillors/members-interests.aspx


CSPL  Best Practice 
Recommendations

CBC current position R
A
G

Proposal R
A
G

straightforward public interest test 
against which allegations are filtered. 

on case by case basis. Northern Ireland Local 
Government Commissioner for 
Standards public interest test:

1 ‘CAN’ we investigate your 
complaint? 
• Is the person you are complaining 
about a councillor? 
• Did the conduct occur within the 
last six months? 
• Is the conduct something that is 
covered by the code? 
2 ‘SHOULD’ we investigate your 
complaint? 
• Is there evidence which supports 
the complaint? 
• Is the conduct something which it 
is possible to investigate? 
• Would an investigation be 
proportionate and in the public 
interest?

Recommendation: that the 
councillor complaints procedure be 
amended to include this test or a 
similar public interest test. 

P
age 233



CSPL  Best Practice 
Recommendations

CBC current position R
A
G

Proposal R
A
G

BP7 Local authorities should have access 
to at least two Independent Persons. 

CBC has 3 IPs. 

CSPL proposes 2 years 
maximum term, CBC currently 
allows 4 plus renewal. Two IPs 
were appointed at the end of 
2018 for 4 years, the third IP’s 
first term en
[...]
 to be 
acting in an official capacity in their 
public conduct, including statements 
on publicly-accessible social media. 
Section 27(2) of the Localism Act 2011 
should be amended to permit local 
authorities to presume so when 
deciding upon code of conduct 
breaches.

Government Requires a change in 
the law. Each case 
assessed on its merits 
currently.

No – needs change in 
law.

R4 Section 27(2) of the Localism Act 2011 
should be amended to state that a 
local authority’s code of conduct 
applies to a member when they claim 
to act, or give the impression they are 
acting, in their capacity as a member 

Government This is a provision akin 
to previous statutory 
model members’ 
codes, to cover the ‘do 
you know who I am…’ 
type situation.

No – needs change in 
law.

P
age 240



Recommendation Responsible body Comment Voluntarily adopt?
R
A
G

or as a representative of the local 
authority. 

R5 The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012 
should be amended to include: unpaid 
directorships; trusteeships; 
management roles in a charity or a 
body of a public nature; and 
membership of any organisations that 
seek to influence opinion or public 
policy. 

Government Requires legislation No – needs change in 
law.

R6 Local authorities should be required to 
establish a register of gifts and 
hospitality, with councillors required to 
record any gifts and hospitality 
received over a value of £50, or 
totalling £100 over a year from a single 
source. This requirement should be 
included in an updated model code of 
conduct.

Government There is already a 
register for gifts and 
hospitality over £50, 
and a voluntary register 
for under £50. Gifts 
totalling £100 over a 
year could be included 
in our Code of Conduct 
prior to a model code.

Yes

Recommendation: 
That the Council’s 
members’ code of 
conduct is amended to 
include disclosure of 
gifts and hospitality 
totalling £100 over a 
year.

R7 Section 31 of the Local

Minutes of the meeting


S&A 24.04.19
1

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 24th April, 2019

Present:-

Councillor Rayner (Chair)

Councillors Caulfield
Hollingworth

Councillors Tidd

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

65   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations were received.

66   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bean and A Diouf.

67   MINUTES 

RESOLVED –

The Minutes of the previous meetings of the Standards and Audit 
Committee held on 6 February 2019 were approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record.

68   CBC AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM 

Mike Norman, Senior Manager of Mazars, presented the completed Audit 
Strategy Memorandum. An error on page 17 of the report was indicated; 
the 2018/2019 fee should read £40,383.

*RESOLVED – 

That the Audit Strategy Memorandum Year Ending 31 March 2019 be 
noted



S&A 24.04.19
2

69   CBC STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE APRIL 2019 
PROGRESS REPORT 

Mike Norman, Senior Manager of Mazars, presented a report for 
members to consider the External Audit Plan Progress for 2018/19.

The committee heard that there were no significant matters arising from 
the audit and that an update would be provided in July 2019 when the 
audit work was completed.

It was noted that CIPFA was seeking views on a proposed new Financial 
Management Code. The CIPFA bulletin on Closure of 2018/19 accounts 
was highlighted and Mike Norman explained that he had discussed the 
contents with the officers involved and was happy that the points were 
being addressed.

The Director of Finance and Resources commented that Chesterfield 
Borough Council had a risk adverse approach to investments and used 
Arlingclose for independent treasury strategy advice. It was also 
confirmed that officers of the council had visited Mazars for updates on 
the closure of accounts and the Director of Finance and Resources 
advised the committee that he anticipated that the accounts for 
2018/2019 would be closed within 6 weeks of the year end.

* RESOLVED – 
 
That the External Audit Plan Progress Report for 2018/19 be received.

70   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report for members 
to consider and agree the Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20.
 
The detailed plan for 2019/20 was attached at Appendix B to the report 
and had been prepared in consultation with the Senior Leadership Team 
and the Corporate Management Team, taking into account the following 
factors:

 The Council’s objectives and priorities;
 Local and national issues and risks;
 The requirement to produce an annual internal audit opinion;
 The Council’s assurance framework;



S&A 24.04.19
3

 An update of the internal audit risk assessment exercise covering 
the financial control and other procedures subject to audit;

 The Council’s strategic risk register;
 The views of the Corporate Management Team.

  
The plan outlined the assignments to be carried out during 2019/20, their 
respective priorities and the estimated resources needed. The plan 
allocated 560 days to Chesterfield Borough Council for 2019/20, which 
was the same allocation as in the previous three years.
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager was satisfied that the plan would 
provide sufficient data to form an audit opinion.
  
*RESOLVED –
 
That the Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 be agreed.

71   SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED 

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report summarising 
the internal audit reports issued during the period 19 January 2019 to 1 
March 2019, in respect of reports issued relating to the 2018/19 internal 
audit plan.

It was noted that four reports had been issued during this period and had 
been given the following levels of assurance:

- ‘Reasonable Assurance’ – 3

- ‘Limited Assurance’ – 1 

The committee was informed that no fraud had been discovered.

It was noted that the Limited Assurance Level was given to Laptops and 
Other Removable Media. The Assistant Director for Customers, 
Commissioning and Change and the Head of ICT Improvement attended 
the meeting to update the committee. It was explained that 13 of the 17 
recommendations had been implemented and the other four were in the 
process of being implemented. 

It was acknowledged that the database for recording laptops and other 
removable media was not fit for purpose and the committee was informed 



S&A 24.04.19
4

that a new system would be in place by the end of the year. The 
processes for handling equipment held by staff leaving the organisation 
had been reviewed to ensure that all hardware was returned to ICT before 
being issued to a new member of staff. This was to be communicated to 
all service areas.

The Head of ICT Improvement advised that the issue of former 
employees featuring in the database would be rectified by the planned 
upgrade of all systems to the latest version of Windows and the 
introduction of Office 365. These software changes would be 
implemented by the end of the year and would ensure that old user 
profiles are automatically deleted.

The committee heard that the management of mobile phones was split 
over three departments and this would all move back into ICT. Some 
internal reorganisation may be necessary to facilitate this. A procurement 
process was underway for a new supplier with particular focus on the 
management information services provided in addition to achieving best 
value.

* RESOLVED –

That the report be noted.

72   OUTSTANDING INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report summarising 
the outstanding internal audit recommendations. There were no particular 
concerns raised.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     
                                                                                                                                                                          
*RESOLVED – 

1. That the report be noted

2. That this update continue to be delivered at 6 month intervals.

73   RIPA - ANNUAL REPORT TO STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

The Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager presented an 
annual report to members on activities relating to surveillance by the 
Council and associated policies under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2011.



S&A 24.04.19
5

The committee was advised that no directed surveillances were 
authorised by the Council in 2018, though the police used the Council 
CCTV for a RIPA organised operation. RIPA training using an Aspire 
Learning module had been undertaken by 71 employees and the 
Monitoring Officer had completed external training. No inspection had 
taken place in the last year.

The Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager referred to the 
updated guidance issued in 2018 and highlighted the following areas;

 Social Media had been identified as a new area of risk.
 The use of drones (not currently used at Chesterfield Borough 

Council).
 A new responsibility to report errors.
 A new duty for the Senior Responsible Officer to ensure that all 

authorising officers were appropriately trained.

The committee was informed of the planned activity for the current year 
including a thorough review of the corporate policy for CCTV and 
development of policy for the use of bodycams.

The Chief Executive had been notified of a routine Investigatory Powers 
Commissioner’s Office Inspection to take place during the year.

RESOLVED – 

1. That the report be noted.
2. That the Surveillance Policy be updated as set out in the report with 

the Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager authorised to 
make any further consequential amendments in the light of current 
guidance and best practice.

3. That the proposed activity for 2019/20 be progressed. 

74   REVIEW OF THE CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND THE 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager submitted a report to present 
Members with the Annual Governance Statement and associated Action 
Plan, and to review Council compliance with the Code of Corporate 
Governance during 2018/19.



S&A 24.04.19
6

The Annual Review of the Code of Corporate Governance, as attached at 
Appendix A to the officer’s report, showed that compliance had largely 
been achieved in 2018/19, with areas of partial compliance addressed in 
the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan, as attached at Appendix 
D to the officer’s report.

The Annual Governance Statement and associated Action Plan had been 
presented to Cabinet and the Corporate Management Team and no 
comments were received.

*RESOLVED – 

1. That, the Annual Governance Statement, the Annual Governance 
Statement and Action Plan be approved.

2. That a review of the Code of Corporate Governance be undertaken 
in 12 months’ time.

3. That progress on the Action Plan be monitored by the Corporate 
Management Team.

75   COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE REVIEW OF LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ETHICAL STANDARDS 

The Monitoring Officer presented a report to members of the review by 
the Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) on local government 
ethical standards. The CSPL report set out best practice and 
recommended to government changes to the standards system and the 
committee reviewed whether changes to the Council’s system were 
appropriate at this stage as a result. 

The report summarised how ethical standards had operated at 
Chesterfield under the current standards system. It commented on the 
effective use of independent persons for standards matters and the 
review’s proposal to limit their appointment to two years.

The Monitoring Officer highlighted a number of the CSPL review’s best 
practice recommendations as follows;

 Whether or not bullying and harassment be referred to in the code 
of conduct.

 An obligation of members to comply with any formal investigations.



S&A 24.04.19
7

 The code of conduct should be reviewed annually
 The code to be readily accessible 
 Quarterly updating of the gifts and hospitality register and gifts and 

hospitality totalling £100 over a year from a single source should be 
registered.

 The authority’s public interest test should be published.
 Procedural recommendations for town and parish councils
 Greater awareness of standards in Council external bodies.

The Monitoring Officer drew the committee’s attention to some of the 
CSPL recommendations to government and other bodies arising from the 
review:

 Improved member training and guidance on registering and 
declaring interests

 Disclosure of independent persons’ view and legal indemnity 
 Annual publication of standards statistics including number of 

complaints, their nature, outcome and any sanctions applied.
 Strengthened sanctions
 That political groups should require councillor attendance at formal 

induction.

RESOLVED – 

1. That the CSPL report be noted.

2. That the council’s performance against the CSPL proposals and 
suggested and recommended changes to the Council’s standards 
system are reviewed and supported.

3. That the Members’ Code of Conduct and the Council’s procedures 
for consideration of complaints against members be amended 
accordingly.

76   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

The Chair thanked the members of the committee for their service and the 
officers and staff for their involvement over the last four years.


